

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Scotty Garnell Morrow,
Petitioner,

v.

GDCP Warden,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General
Andrew Pinson
Solicitor General
Beth A. Burton
Deputy Attorney General
Sabrina D. Graham
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 656-7659
sgraham@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	4
A. Facts of the Crimes.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
1. Trial Proceedings.....	5
a. Background Investigation.....	6
b. Mental Health Investigation.....	9
c. Presentation of Evidence.....	12
d. Jury Determination.....	17
2. Direct Appeal Proceedings.....	18
3. State Habeas Corpus Proceedings.....	18
a. Ineffective-Assistance Claim.....	18
b. State Habeas Court’s Decision.....	20
c. Georgia Supreme Court Decision.....	21
4. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings.....	23
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	23
I. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with <i>Wilson</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. <i>Wilson</i> does not hold that § 2254(d) review is limited to the fact findings of the state court.	24
B. The court of appeals did not make fact findings.	25
1. The Georgia Supreme Court rejected fact findings of the lower court.	26
2. The court of appeals did not make a fact-finding that Morrow denied being sexually abused.	27
3. Morrow’s additional arguments are a transparent request for factbound error correction.	29
C. In reviewing the Georgia Supreme Court’s prejudice determination, the court of appeals properly applied § 2254.	31
II. The court of appeals properly applied this Court’s precedent in conducting its § 2254 review of the Georgia Supreme Court’s decision regarding Morrow’s new evidence of sexual abuse.	34
A. The court of appeals correctly reviewed the state appellate court’s decision regarding trial counsel’s investigation of sexual abuse.	34
B. The court of appeals correctly reviewed the state appellate court’s decision regarding prejudice.	36
Conclusion.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12, 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013)	30
<i>Daniel v. Commissioner</i> , 822 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Hardwick v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 803 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Lee v. Commissioner of Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) ...	27
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014).....	25
<i>Morrow v. Georgia</i> , 532 U.S. 944, 121 S. Ct. 1408 (2001).....	18, 23
<i>Morrow v. Humphrey</i> , 566 U.S. 964, 132 S. Ct. 1972 (2012)	23
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 272 Ga. 691, 532 S.E.2d 78 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505, 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)	25
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319, 58 S. Ct. 149 (1937).....	32
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	24, 39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539, 101 S. Ct. 764 (1981).....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)	32
<i>Whatley v. Terry</i> , 284 Ga. 555, 668 S.E.2d 651 (2008)	32
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415, 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	38
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	38, 39
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Williams v. Johnson</i> , 845 F.2d 906 (11th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

Wong v. Belmontes, 558 U.S. 15, 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009)37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 22532

28 U.S.C. § 2254*passim*
